560 STRUCTURE OF [Cr(CI6H26N2)(CO)3]
(I) (II)
(III) (IV)
Fig. 2. Comparison of the orientation of Cr(CO) 3 relative to the
dihydropyridine ring in complexes (I) - (IV). The viewing
direction is along the C a axis of the Cr(CO) 3 group. Note that the
original paper on (III) (Bear & Trotter, 1973) employs a dif-
ferent numbering system and the opposite enantiomorph.
the formation of (II) over its hitherto unobserved
structural isomer.
Unlike (I) and (II), each being a racemate, (IV)
crystallizes in a noncentrosymmetric space group. The
crystal lattice is built of molecules of the same chirality,
with either the (2S,2'R) configuration (as depicted in
the structural formula and in Fig. 1) or the enantio-
meric (2R,2'S) configuration. This has been confirmed
by measuring the optical activity of individual single
crystals.
We thank the Natural Sciences and Engineering
Research Council Canada for financial support, Drs
J. P. Kutney and D. Mostowicz for the crystal sample,
Dr B. Worth for optical-activity measurements, and the
University of British Columbia Computing Centre for
assistance.
References
BEAR, C. A. & TROTTER, J. (1973). J. Chem. Soc. Dalton
Trans. pp. 2285-2288.
BUSING, W. R., MARTIN, K. O. & LEVY, H. A. (1962).
ORFLS. Report ORNL-TM-305. Oak Ridge National
Laboratory, Tennessee.
CmANG, J. F. & BAUER, S. H. (1969). J. Am. Chem. Soc. 91,
1898-1901.
CROMER, D. T. & MANN, J. B. (1968). Acta Cryst. A24,
321-324.
GEISE, H. J. & BUYS, H. R. (1970). Recl Tray. Chim. Pays-
BaH, 89, 1147-1148.
GERMAIN, G., MAIN, P. & WOOLFSON, M. M. (1971). Acta
Cryst. A27, 368-376.
JOHNSON, C. K. (1965). ORTEP. Report ORNL-3794. Oak
Ridge National Laboratory, Tennessee.
KLYNE, W. & PRELOG, V. (1960). Experientia, 16, 521-523.
KUTNEY, J. P., MAK, T. C. W., MOSTOWICZ, D., TROTTER, J.
& WORTH, B. R. (1979). Submitted for publication.
STEWART, R. F., DAVIDSON, E. R. & SIMPSON, W. T. (1965).
J. Chem. Phys. 42, 3175-3187.
TROTTER, J. & MAK, T. C. W. (1980). Acta Cryst. B36,
551-556.
Acta Cryst. (1980). B36, 560-564
On the Absolute Configuration of the Tris(ethylenediamine)nickel(II) Cation.
I. The Structure and Absolute Configuration of (--)-[Ni(en)3](NO3)2*
BY JAMES D. KORP AND IVAN BERNAL
Chemistry Department, University of  Houston, Houston, TX 77004, USA
AND RICHARD ALAN PALMER AND JAMES C. ROBINSON
Paul M. Gross Chemistry Laboratory, Duke University, Durham, NC 27706, USA
(Received 30 July 1979; accepted 15 October 1979)
Abstract
The X-ray crystal structure of [Ni(en)3](NO3) 2 has
been redetermined in order to correlate the absolute
* The symbol (-) preceding the chemical formula refers to the
sign of all of the d-d transitions when measured with light normal
to the ab plane of polished single-crystal plates.
0567-7408/80/030560-05501.00
configuration with the sign of the optical rotatory
strength in the region of the Ni n d-d  transitions (i.e.
10 000 to 30 000 cm-~). The space group is hexagonal,
P6322, with a = 8.872 (3), c = 11.359 (3) A, and Z =
2. The structure was refined by full-matrix least squares
to a final R value of 0.022. The absolute configuration,
determined by the Bijvoet method based on the
anomalous dispersion of Ni, shows the [Ni(en)3] 2+
© 1980 International Union of Crystallography
J. D. KORP, I. BERNAL, R. A. PALMER AND J. C. ROBINSON 561